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Appendix IV 

Demographic Data on Minority Ethnic Groups in Northern Ireland 

Table 1: Populatimcf Ethnu: Groups byHedth BcardA rr:a

Health Board Areas 

Eastern Northern Southern Western 

I 

. 

Ethnic Dtegocy 

Ovenll 

White 

All Ethnic Groups 

Taal, 

Ethnic Groups Only 

Chinese 

Mixed 

Irish Traveller 

Indian 

Other Ethnic Groups 

Pakistani 

Black African 

Other Black 

Black Caribbean 

Bangladeshi 

Other Asian 

N 

658882 

7096 

665978 

2427 

1602 

403 

678 

768 

292 

294 

159 

140 

191 

142 

% N 

of Total 

99 423939 

1 3032 

100 426971 

34 983 

23 772 

6 223 

10 404 

11 231 

4 162 

4 97 

2 52 

2 so 

3 32 

2 26 

% N % N 

of Total of Total 

99 308996 99 279171 

1 2122 1 2127 

100 311118 100 281298 

. 

32 468 22 273 

25 428 20 525 

7 634 30 449 

13 154 7 329 

8 140 7 149 

5 162 8 42 

3 43 2 66

2 55 3 123 

2 23 1 51 

1 18 1 12

1 7 ,} 15 

Note:*- indicates less than 1%. G:>lumn totals for some percentages may not sum to 100% due to rounding . 
. 
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% 

of Total 

99 

1 

100 

13 

26 

22 

16 

7 

2 

3 

6 

3 

1 

1 
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Table 2: Population if E thmc Groups by E duaitim and Library Bo:ird A rr:a 

Education and Library Board Areas 

Belfast North Eastern South Eastern Southern 

N % N % N % N % 

of of of of 

Total Total Total Total 

Ethnic 

Gttegory 

Oveall 

White 273595 99 391510 99 385287 99 341425 99 

All Ethnic 3804 1 2877 1 3298 1 2263 1 

Groups 

Td:£d 277399 100 394387 100 388585 100 343688 100 

Ethnic 

Groups 

Only 

Chinese 1319 35 912 32 1106 34 531 23 

11ixed 727 19 738 26 875 27 458 20 

Irish 250 7 204 7 157 5 653 29 

Traveller 

Indian 438 12 396 14 251 8 165 7 

Other 479 13 222 8 279 8 146 6 

Ethnic 

Groups 

Pakistani 160 4 160 6 135 4 158 7 

Black 151 4 94 3 146 4 36 2 

African 

Other Black 79 2 47 2 84 3 56 2 

Black 63 2 so 2 82 2 32 1 

Caribbean 

Bangladeshi 62 2 29 1 121 4 15 1 

Other Asian 76 2 25 1 62 2 13 1 

Note: Column totals for some percentages may not sum to 100% due to rounding. 

·---- - --- - . ---- - ··- -
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Western 

N % 

of 

Total 

279171 99 

2076 1 

281247 100 

279 13 

525 25 

452 22 

332 16 

149 7 

57 3 

69 3 

129 6 

45 2 

21 1 

45 1 



Table 3: Population if Ethnic Grcups by NUTS Ill A n?£1,

NUTS Ill Area 

Belfast Outer Belfast East of Nit North of NI West and 

South NI 

N % N % N % N % N % 

of of of of of 

Total Total Total Total Total 

Ethnic 

Category 

Overall 

White 273595 99 365698 99 394144 99 272817 99 364734 99 

All Ethnic 3804 1 3479 1 2789 1 2035 1 2189 1 

Groups 

Taal, 277399 100 369177 100 396933 100 274852 100 366923 100 

Ethnic 

Groups 

Only 

Chinese 1319 35 1262 36 744 27 392 19 427 20 

Mxed 727 19 819 24 754 27 561 28 462 21 

Irish 250 7 120 3 309 11 304 15 722 33 

Traveller 

Indian 438 12 345 10 243 9 356 17 189 9 

Other 479 13 300 9 237 8 140 7 136 6

Ethnic 

Groups 

Pakistani 160 4 191 5 210 8 35 2 59 3

Black 151 4 158 5 72 3 54 3 63 3

African 

Other Black 79 2 49 1 88 3 118 6 63 3

Black 63 2 81 2 45 2 48 2 27 1

Caribbean 

Bangladeshi 62 2 89 3 76· 3 15 1 15 1

Other Asian 76 2 65 2 11 �c. 14 1 23 1

Note: t - NI = Northern Ireland, �,. - indicates less than 1 %. C.Olumn totals for some percentages may not 

. . 

s1lm to 100% due to rounding. 
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Table 4.· Population if Ethnic Gratps by Parliarrmtary �tituenly 

Parliamentary Constituencies (Belfast North to Lagan Valley) 

Belfast East Belfast North Belfast South Belfast West East Antrim East Fermanagh Foyle Lagan Valley 

Londonderry and South 

,. Tyrone 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % of N % of N % of 

of of of of of of Total Total Total 

Total Total Total Total Total Total 

Ethnic 

Category 

Overall 

White 78474 99 85423 99 92481 97 86971 99 83363 99 87973 99 90582 99 104120 99 100930 99 

All Ethnic 786 1 643 1 2519 3 620 1 731 1 758 1 539 1 934 1 796 1 

Groups 

Tctal, 79260 100 86066 100 95000 100 87591 100 84094 100 88731 100 91121 100 105054 100 101726 100 

Ethnic 

Groups 

Only 

Chinese 320 41 148 23 1106 44 87 14 281 38 184 24 102 19 138 15 252 32 

Mixed 190 24 157 24 401 16 130 21 180 25 199 26 151 28 261 28 203 26 
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Belfast East Belfast North Belfast South Belfast West East Antrim East Fermanagh Foyle Lagan Valley 

Londondeny and South 

Tyrone 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % of N % of N % of 

of of of of of of Total Total Total 

Total Total Total Total Total Total 

Irish 18 2 46 7 68 3 175 28 16 2 64 8 121 22 171 18 35 4 

Traveller 

Indian 31 4 108 17 299 12 58 9 71 10 90 12 45 8 200 21 97 12 

Other 79 10 92 14 290 12 64 10 81 11 74 10 42 8 46 5 103 13 

Ethnic 

Groups 

Pakistani 54 7 26 4 81 3 29 5 24 3 13 2 18 3 25 3 18 2 

Black 28 4 30 5 96 4 39 6 33 5 15 2 20 4 26 3 31 4 

African 

Other 20 3 18 3 19 1 18 3 6 1 86 11 25 5 21 2 16 2 

Black 

Black 23 3 3
,,. 

30 1 3 >I- 9 1 15 2 3 1 28 3 13 2
,, 

Caribbean 

Bangladeshi 6 1 9 1 76 3 3 >I- 18 2 3 :t- 6 1 9 1 15 2 

Other 17 2 6 1 53 2 14 2 12 2 15 2 6 1 9 1 13 2 

Asian 
. 

Note: )I- - indicates less than 1 %. Column totals for some percentages may not sum to 100% due to rounding. 
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Parliamentary Constituencies (Mid Ulster to West Tyrone) 

Mid Ulster Newryand North Antrim North Down South Antrim South Down Strangford Upper Bann West Tyrone 

Armagh 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % of N % of N % of 

of of of of of of Total Total Total 

Total Total Total Total Total Total 

Ethnic 

Category 

Overall 

White 85961 99 100311 99 100875 99 85256 99 99024 99 104142 99 97387 99 102021 99 85694 99 

All Ethnic 540 1 616 1 568 1 759 1 801 1 510 )!- 779 1 932 1 533 1 

Groups 
I, 

Taal, 86501 100 100927 100 101443 100 86015 100 99825 100 104652 100 98166 100 102953 100 86227 100 

Ethnic 

Groups 

Only 

Chinese 134 25 123 20 152 27 224 30 237 30 112 22 262 34 248 27 80 11 

Mixed 117 22 115 19 126 22 243 32 206 26 '157 31 187 24 186 20 112 21 
• 

Irish 173 32 296 48 97 17 30 4 18 2 69 14 15 2 151 16 173 32 

Traveller 
. 

Indian 85 12 23 4 63 11 33 4 138 17 20 4 52 7 97 10 96 18 
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Mid Ulster Newry and North Antrim North Down South Antrim South Down Strangford Upper Bann West Tyrone 
. 

Armagh 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % of N % of N % of 

of of of of of of Total Total Total 

Total Total Total Total Total Total 

Other 24 4 23 4 54 10 38 5 47 8 72 14 73 9 62 7 32 8 

Ethnic 

Groups 

Pakistani 6 1 14 2 33 6 64 8 85 11 15 3 26 3 133 14 18 3 

Black 9 2 9 1 21 4 32 4 21 3 12 2 47 6 12 1 15 3 

African 

Other 6 1 6 1 13 2 12 2 25 3 33 6 21 3 16 2 15 3 
Black 

Black 3 1 3 �l- 0 0 26 3 9 1 20 4 18 2 12 1 12 2 

C.aribbean 

Bangladeshi 3 1 0 0 6 1 33 4 9 1 0 0 65 8 12 1 0 0 

Other 0 0 4 1 3 1 24 3 6 1 0 0 13 2 3 0 0 0 
Asian 

Note: )!- - indicates less than 1 %. C.Olumn totals for some percentages may not sum to 100% due to rounding.
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